Committee Agenda

Epping Forest
District Council

Licensing Sub-Committee
Monday, 23rd July, 2018

You are invited to attend the next meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee, which will be held
at:

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping
on Monday, 23rd July, 2018

at2.00 pm .
Derek Macnab
Acting Chief Executive
Democratic Services A Hendry (Direct Line 01992 564246)
Officer Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk
Members:

Councillors R Morgan (Chairman), S Heather, L Hughes and D Stocker

PLEASE NOTE THE START TIME OF THE MEETING

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

(Director of Governance) To declare interests in any item on this agenda.
3. PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS (Pages 3 - 8)

4, APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE FOR MOLEN'S CAFE, 209 D/E
HIGH ROAD, LOUGHTON, LONDON, IG10 1BB (Pages 9 - 52)

To consider the attached report.

5.  KHYVA, 40 COOLGARDIE AVENUE, CHIGWELL, ESSEX, IG7 5AY (Pages 53 -
84)

To consider the attached report.
6. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

Exclusion: To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972, the public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of

1



Licensing Sub-Committee Monday, 23 July 2018

business set out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in the following paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the
Act (as amended) or are confidential under Section 100(A)(2):

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information
Paragraph Number
Nil Nil Nil

The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, which came
into effect on 1 March 2006, requires the Council to consider whether maintaining the
exemption listed above outweighs the potential public interest in disclosing the
information. Any member who considers that this test should be applied to any
currently exempted matter on this agenda should contact the proper officer at least 24
hours prior to the meeting.

Background Papers: Article 17 - Access to Information, Procedure Rules of the
Constitution define background papers as being documents relating to the subject
matter of the report which in the Proper Officer's opinion:

(a) disclose any facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the
report is based; and

(b) have been relied on to a material extent in preparing the report and does not
include published works or those which disclose exempt or confidential
information and in respect of executive reports, the advice of any political
advisor.

The Council will make available for public inspection for four years after the date of the
meeting one copy of each of the documents on the list of background papers.



Agenda Iltem 3

Licensing Committee - Terms of Reference

(1) The full Committee shall comprise 15 Councillors appointed by the Council at
it's annual meeting, including a Chairman and Vice-Chairman.

(2) For the functions set out in Appendix 1, and the legislation listed in Appendix
2, a Subcommittee consisting of no more than any three Councillors drawn from the
members of the full Committee shall be formed. Any such Subcommittee shall
include, by rota, one of the six Licensing Subcommittee Chairmen appointed at each
Annual Council meeting.

(3) The Quorum for the Committee is set out in the Rules set out in Part 4 of this
Constitution save that no business shall be transacted unless either the Chairman or
Vice-Chairman of the Committee is present.

(4) The Committee and Subcommittees shall have full authority to hear and
determine licensing applications.

(5) The Committee and Subcommittees shall be further empowered to determine
appeals made against the decisions of the Director of Neighbourhoods taken under
delegated authority on licensing applications. (See Council delegation schedule for
more details)

(6) The Committee shall at all times carry out its duties solely within the policy
from time to time determined by the Council and shal
[...]
 hand.

(iv) The applicant or representative will present his/her case, with or without
witnesses, and be questioned by members or any objectors/persons making
representations present.

(v) Any objectors/persons making representations may then present their
objections/representation, with or without withesses, and be questioned by
members or the applicant/s or their representative.

(vi) The objectors/persons making representations may make a final statement
(without introducing new issues).

(vii) Finally, the applicant has the right to make a final statement (without introducing
new issues).

(viii) All evidence/disclosures are to be made in the presence of all persons, unless
someone voluntarily excuses themselves from the proceedings.

(ix) Committee members shall restrict themselves to questions and not discussion or
comment.

(x) The applicant, objectors/persons making representations shall be allowed to ask
officers questions of a technical/factual nature at any time during the
proceedings.

(xi) An adjournment should be granted where to do otherwise would deny a fair
hearing.

(xii) The Committee may resolve to decide upon the application in private session,
however, if it becomes necessary to recall anyone for additional information,
everyone shall be invited to return to the Hearing.

(xiii) The decision shall be given in the presence of all parties that wish to be present

and confirmed in writing as soon as possible thereafter. If legal advice is given
to members this advice will be repeated in summary form.

Page 8



Agenda ltem 4

Report to the Licensing Committee

Date of meeting: 23 July 2018

Subject: Application to vary a premises Licence for Molen’s Epplng ForeSt
Café, 209 D/E High Road, Loughton, London, IG10 1BB DiStI’iCt CounCiI

Responsible Officer: Handan Ibrahim
Licensing Compliance Officer

Democratic Services: Adrian Hendry

Recommendations/Decisions Required:

To determine the application for a variation of an existing Premises Licence under the
Licensing Act 2003

Report:
Application

1. An application has been made by Mr Mustafa Timur, the Premises Licence Holder for
a variation to the premises licence for the above premises. The authority received the
application on 7t June 2018.

2. The proposed variation is for the supply of alcohol extended to the newly erected
conservatory and for the sale of alcohol time to be reduced from 23:00 to 18:00. The
application sets out the following: Supply of Alcohol Monday to Saturday 10:30-18:00,
Sunday 10:30 to 17:00. Hours premises are open to the public Monday to Saturday 07:00-
18:00, Sunday 09:00-17:00.

3. A copy of the present licence for the premises, detailed plans the application for
variation and the public notice are attached.

4, Section [E, F& J] of the application for variation amends the Operating Schedule of

the premises licence [and sets out some new conditions which will be attached to the licence
if this application is granted.

Licensing Act 2003

5. When considering an application for a licence the licensing authority must have
regard to the promotion of the licensing objectives.
These are—

(a) the prevention of crime and disorder;
(b) public safety;

(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and
(d) the protection of children from harm.

6. It must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance issued
by the Secretary of State.

Page 9



Consultation

7. The Responsible Authorities have received a copy of the application, it was properly
advertised at the premises and in a local newspaper

8. The authority has received a representation from a local resident.
9. The representation relates to The prevention of Public Nuisance.
Guidance Issued by the Secretary of State

10. The Licensing Act 2003 provides that the licensing authority must ‘have regard to’
guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182.

1. Sections 2.15-2.21 of the Guidance are relevant to this application.
Options
12. In determining thi
[...]
d premises supervisor (if any} under such a licence, or

¢ (any individual aged 18 or over who is authorised for the purposes of this section by
such a holder or supervisor,

Page 16



Annex 2 — Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule:

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

The sale of alcohol to be anciltary to a table meal only
The licensee will liaise with local police should they have reason

A CCTV system which will operale and record video images at all times that the
premises are open to the public. All entry and exit points will be covered enabling frontal
identification of every person entering the premises in any light condition

All CCTV recordings made shall be retained for not less than 31 days with time and date
stamping and be made available to a police officer or an authorised officer of any
responsible authority upon request. Images shall be provided as soon as reasonably
practicable, but not more than 24 hours after the request

Display clear signs at the premises stating ‘CCTV in operation’
Display clear signs stating that anti-social behaviour will not be tolerated

An incident book shall be kept and maintained at the premises at all times, which shall
be made avallable to a police officer or an authorised officer of any responsible authority
upon request

The incident book shall be used to record the date and time of any incident, the name of
the staff member and a brief description of the customer concerned

All incidences of the following shall be recorded in the incident book within 24 hours and
retained for a minimum of 12 months

a) Theft or attempted theft of alcoholic drinks

b) Any criminal incident

c)} Any incidents of disorder

d) All ejections of patrons

e) Any visit by a relevant authority or the emergency services
f} Any complaints received

g) Any faulls in the CCTV system

The licence holder shall ensure that staff are trained to use and maintain the refusal
book and the incident book

Public Safety

To meet all healt
[...]
 of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to kecp a copy of the completed form for your records.

'we MR MUSTAFA TIMUR

(Insert name(s} of applicant)
beinp the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the
Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below

Premises licence number

Part 1 - Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

MOLEN'S CAFE
200 DIE
HIGHROAD
LOUGHTON
LONDON

Post town ESSEX Postcode 1G10 1BB

Telephone number at premises (ifany) i

Non-domestic rateable value of premises | £41,000

Part 2~ Applicant details

Daytime contact -
telephone number
E-mail address (optional) |
Current postal address if MOLEN'S CAFE
different from premises 29 DE
address HIGH ROAD
LOUGHTON
LONDON
Posttown | ESSEX | Posicode | 1G10 1BB

Part 3 - Variation

Page 23



Please tick as appropriate

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible? BdYes 8
No

If not, from what date do you want the variation to take effect? ]D D| |M I}d | I' %' ilI ]

Do you want the proposed vanation ko have effect in relation to the introduction of the late night
levy? (Please see guidance note 1) [ JYes No

Please describe briefly the rature of the proposcd variation (Please see guidance nole
2)

SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL EXTENDED TO THE NEWLY ERECTED CONSERVATORY AND
SALE OF ALCOHOL TIME REDUCED FROM 23:00 TO 18.00.

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people are
expecied to aliend the premises at any one lime, please state the
number expected to attend:

Page 24




Part 4 Operating Schedule

Please complete those paris of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to change il
this applicalion to vury is successful.

Provision of regulated entertzinment (P
[...]
 34




J

Supply of nlcohol Will the supply of alcohol be lor consumption | o (he

Standard days and — plense tick (please read guidance note 9) premises B

timings {please read

guidance note B) Off the 0

premises

Day | Start | Finish Both O

Mon | 10:30 | 18:00 | State anv seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol (please read
guidance nole 6)

/|

Tue | 1030 [1800 | VA

Wed | 10:30 | 18:00

Thur | 10:30 | 18:00 - rd timings. Where you intend to use the pr for
the supply of alcohol at different times to those listed in the
column on the left, plesse list (please read guidance nole 7)

Fri | 10:30 | 18:00

Sat | 10:30 | 18:00

Sun 1 10:30 | 17:00

K

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activitics, other enteriginment or
matters ancillary to the usc of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of

children {please read guidance note 10).

N'A

Page 35




L

Hours premises are

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 6)

open to the public

Standard days and N/A

timings {please read

guidance note 8)

Day | Start | Finish

Mon | 07:00 | 18:00

Tue [ p7:00 | 18:00

Wed | 07:00 | 18:00
N ard timings. Where vou i remises to be open
t blic at different times from t ted in the column on

Thur | 07:00 | 18:00 | tlse left. please list (please read guidance note 7)

Fri | 07:00 |18:00

Sat | 07:00 | 18:00

Sun | 09:00 | [7:00

Plense identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be
removed as a consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking.

N/A

Page 36




Please tick as appropriate
® | have enclosed the premises licence X
® ] have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence d

If you have not licked one of these baxes, please fill in reasons for nol including the licence or part

of it below

Reasons why I have not enclosed the premises licence or relevant pant of premises licence.

Page 37



M Describe any additional steps you intend 1o take o promote the four lic
[...]
mises licence is jointly held, signature of 2nd applicant (the current premises
licence holder) or 2nd applicant’s solicitor or other authorised agent {please read guidance
nole 14). If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity.

Page 39




Signature

Date

Capacity

Contact name (where not previously given) and address for correspondence associated with
this application (please read guidance note 15)

Post town | |Postcode |

Telephone number (if any) |

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mnil address (optional)

Notes for Guidance

This application cannot be used to vary the licence so as (o extend the period for which the
licence has effect or to vary substantially the premises to which it relates. If you wish to
make that type of change to the premises licence, you should make a new premises licence
application under scction 17 of the Licensing Act 2003,

1. You do not have to pay a fee if the only purpose of the varintion for which you are
applying is 1o avoid becoming liable for the late night levy
2. Describe the premises. For example, the type of premises, its general situation and layout
and any other information which could be relevant to the licensing objectives, Where
your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a place of
consumplion of these off-supplies of alcohol, you must include a description of where the
place will be and its proximity to the premises,
3. Interms of specific regulated entertainments please note that:
& Plays: no licence is required for performances between 08.00 and 23.00 on any
dny, provided that the audience does not exceed 500.
¢  Films: no licence is required for ‘rot-for-profit' film exhibition held in
community premises between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day provided that the
audience does not exceed 500 and the organiser (a) gets consent to the screening
from a persan who is responsible for the premises; and (b) ensures that each such
screening
[...]
 Database Right [*——
2015 EFDC Licence No: 100018534 2015

€

Contains Ordnance Survey & Royal Mall | =

Epping Forest

District Council

Page 51



Page 52



Agenda Item 5

Report to the Licensing Sub-Committee

Date of meeting: 239 July 2018

Subject: Khyva, 40 Coolgardie Avenue, Chigwell, Essex, IG7 Epplng FOI‘eSt
SAY District Council

Responsible Officer: Handan Ibrahim
Licensing Compliance Officer

Democratic Services: Adrian Hendry, Democratic Services

Decisions Required:

To determine the application for a new Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003

Report:
Application

An application has been made by Khyva Limited for a new premises licence at 40 Coolgardie
Avenue, Chigwell, Essex, IG7 5AY. The application is for an online Hamper Business from
home (WWW.KHYVA.COM) and the applicant would like to include alcohol in the hampers.
This will be way of sales via the website only and will be run from a side extension of her
home. There will be no consumption on the premises.

The application includes the following: Supply of Alcohol Monday to Sunday 09:00am-
17:00pm, hours premises will be open to the public Monday to Sunday 09:00am-17:00pm.

1. The application was received on the 7t June 2018

2. The Operating Schedule sets out conditions which will be attached to the licence if
this application is granted.

Licensing Act 2003

3 When considering an application for a licence the licensing authority must have
regard to steps that are appropriate to promote of the licensing objectives.
These are—

(a) the prevention of crime and disorder;
(b) public safety;

(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and
(d) the protection of children from harm.

4 It must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance
issued by the Secretary of State.

Consultation

5 The Responsible Authorities have received a copy of the application, it was also
advertised at the premises and in a local newspaper.

6 All residences and businesses within 150 meters radius of the premises were
individually consulted.

7 The authority has received one representation from a local resident, which has been

Page 53


http://www.khyva.com/

attached. Responses have been received from The Police and the Essex Fire Service who
have no objections.

8 The Obijections relate to the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of
children from harm.

Guidance Issued by the Secretary of State

9 The Licensing Act 2003 provides that the licensing authority must ‘have regard to’
guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182.

10 Sections 2.15 to 2.21 of the Guidance are relevant to this application
Options

In determining this application the Sub-Committee may take any of the following steps as it
considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives, namely:

(a) to grant the licence as applied for subject to
e the conditions mentioned in the Operating Schedule modified as the Sub-
committee considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing
objectives, and
e the mandatory conditions specified in the Licensing Act 2003, or
(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any licensable activities to which the
application relates, or
(c) refuse to specify a person as the premises supervisor, or
(d) reject the application

Determination
The Sub-committee is asked to determine the application having regard to

(a) the content of this report and representations

(b) any additional information obtained from the hearing

(c) the Council’s statement of licensing policy

(d) Guidance issued by the Secretary of State, and

(e) the steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives.

Appeal

If any party is aggrieved with the decision they can appeal to Magistrates court. The appeal
period is 21 days from notification of the decision.

Background Papers Used In Preparing This Report:

o The Licensing Act 2003
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents?view=plain

e The Secretary of State’s Guidance issued under
[...]
nsumption of these off- supplies you must include a description of where the place will be and its proximity to the
premises,

| HAVE STARTED A LUXURY HAMPER BUSINESS FROM HOME (WWW.KHYVA.COM)

{ WOULD LIKE TO NOW INCLUDE ALCOHOL IN MY HAMPERS. MY PREMISES IS A 3 BEDROOM HOUSE, MY BUSINESS IS RUN
FROM A SIDE EXTENTION TO THE HOUSE. IT HAS A LOCKED DOOR AND CCTV AT BOTH THE FRONT AND BACK OF THE
HOUSE. WE HAVE A SECURITY SYSTEM IN PLACE WHICH WOULD CALL OUR PHONES SHOULD THERE BE A BREAK IN. THERE
WILL BE NO CONSUMPTION ON PREMISES, WE WOULD ONLY BE INCLUDING THE ALCOHOL IN OUR HAMPERS WHICH IS

Page 60




Continued from previous page...

FROM THE SUPPLIER IF WE WERE TO GET A LARGE CORPORATE ORDER OF HAMPERS PLACED IN GENERAL ON PREMISES WE
WOULD HAVE NO MORE THAN 10 BOTTLES OF CHAMPAGNE FOR EXAMPLE.

If 5,000 or more people are
expected to attend the
premises at any one time,
state the number expected to
attend

Section 6 of 21

PROVISION OF PLAYS
See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing plays?
 Yes & No

Section 7 of 21

PROVISION OF FILMS

See guidance on regulated entertainment
Will you be providing films?
" Yes {* No

Section 8 of 21

PROVISION OF INDOOR SPORTING EVENTS

See guidance on regulated entertainment
Will you be providing indoor sporting events?

(" Yes i* No

Section 9 of 21

PROVISION OF BOXING OR WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENTS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing boxing or wrestling entertainments?

" Yes ¢ No

Section 10 of 21

PROVISION OF LIVE MUSIC

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing live music?

" Yes f* No

Section 11 of 21

PROVISION OF RECORDED MUSIC

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing recorded music?

T Yes & No

Section 12 of 21

PROVISION OF PERFORMANCES OF DANCE

Page 61




Continued from previous page...
See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing performances of dance?

" Yes & No

Section 13 of 21

PROVISION OF ANYTH
[...]
mmer months,

THE HAMPERS INCLUDING ALCOHOL WOULD ONLY BE SOLD ONCE PURCHASED ON THE WEBSITE. THE PREMISE WILL NOT
BE OPEN TO THE GENERAL PUBLIC,

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

THE HAMPERS INCLUDING ALCOHOL WOULD ONLY BE SOLD ONCE PURCHASED ON THE WEBSITE, THE PREMISE WILL NOT
BE OPEN TO THE GENERAL PUBLIC.

Section 18 of 21

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)

Page 65




Continued from previous page...

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

WE HAVE CCTV FITTED AS WELL AS A BURGLAR ALARM LINKED TO MY PHONE

WE WILL NOT STOCK LARGE VOLUMES OF ALCOHOL UNLESS A LARGE ORDER IS PLACED

THE ALCOHOL WILL BE STORED IN A LOCKED OFFICE

ALL DELIVERIES WILL BE AT NORMAL HOURS (9AM-5PM) NOT TO CAUSE A NUISANCE TO NEIGHBOURS
ALL SURROUNDING NEIGHBOURS HAVE CCTV IN OPERATION

NO HAMPERS WILL BE SOLD DIRECTLY FROM OUR PREMISES

b} The prevention of crime and disorder

WE HAVE CCTV FITTED AS WELL AS A BURGLAR ALARM LINKED TO MY PHONE

WE WILL NOT STOCK LARGE VOLUMES OF ALCOHOL UNLESS A LARGE ORDER IS PLACED

WE DO NOT SELL ALCOHOL FROM OUR PROPERTY, ONLY VIA THE WEBSITE.

THE ALCOHOL WILL BE STORED IN A LOCKED OFFICE

ALL DELIVERIES WILL BE AT NORMAL HOURS (9AM-5PM) NOT TO CAUSE A NUISANCE TO NEIGHBOURS
ALL SURROUNDING NEIGHBOURS HAVE CCTV IN OPERATION

¢) Public safety

WE HAVE CCTV FITTED AS WELL AS A BURGLAR ALARM LINKED TO MY PHONE

WE WILL NOT STOCK LARGE VOLUMES OF ALCOHOL UNLESS A LARGE ORDER IS PLACED

THE ALCOHOL WILL BE STORED IN A LOCKED OFFICE

ALL DELIVERIES WILL BE AT NORMAL HOURS (9AM-5PM) NOT TO CAUSE A NUISANCE TO NEIGHBOURS
ALL SURROUNDING NEIG
[...]
0



Contains Ordnance Survey & Royal Mail
Data @ Crown Copyright & Database Right
2015 EFDC Licenca No: 100018534 2015

Epping Forest
District Council

Kyva.com 40 Coolgardie Avenue, Chigwell

Date: 11/07/2018

Scale: 1:750

Name: arcgis

Page 81




Page 82



.Coolgardie Aveniute
Chigwell

Essex
Telephone:
ZE&[o61R

‘l\\ﬂ I’)\‘a Ccm\\{' Nawe ' k\\\s\(a L'u.«.'\\"?—&—

6'3“.\‘. R \'\o.w\eu L ua.neas
b-o, Coc\og-l Ne_ Mvenve. C\al%\»t\& Eoses \&ETSAY
Sear Surs,

‘ N e\ Ui ke o vaalte. {'L-?&S“q-\\&c-_\'la.f\
Aaensk Riae a\rove opp\ caXor on ke °§°°N}
o T‘\Q_ QCQVQA)‘\'KQ:\O% \Fukr\'ic, NeiSane .
Lor(‘ys o.m&:fm\s woo\\_heve Yo dadiver Mg
Q.W\\D\'c\g\\om‘?q_rs e Xha eoakends Ror Yha
\‘\o-wx\Dsus/ ande Yo~ k\&Q.Y would hawve Ko ve
(’\c\/\eé& WP acai~ Lo \re dtakiilored Ay
Lo(r\s and_ vars ode ol S0 KS CA—&QN@S;
5Qa§31\%“~ NIV ,\o\_ c_oa\%ofb\:& avlave 15

v&fuxmcccw and_ g a\(Qac\%“QQ& as o

Coa (’a{'k SLO( CommmL RS osl.\% C.\,\:._%\-uuu
SXaXioa. .

C_co\cscx(‘fx’e. Avaave mm\& \re,caw\e O
&iSEC'\ \IQE\OA_ c_e,.\\ﬁ(‘Q,- ?"L\.{.s e ou\&. Te ‘)\-'-S\:

H/oow,- 5:,\@_\*0\‘\

({ saal Go o

Page 83



Page 84



	Agenda
	3 Procedure for the Conduct of Business
	4 Application to vary a premises Licence for Molen's Café, 209 D/E High Road, Loughton, London, IG10 1BB
	redacted molens

	5 Khyva, 40 Coolgardie Avenue, Chigwell, Essex, IG7 5AY
	khyva report_Redacted






Minutes of the meeting


1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
COMMITTEE MINUTES

Committee: Licensing Sub-Committee Date: 23 July 2018 

Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 
High Street, Epping

Time: 2.17  - 3.10 pm

Members 
Present:

R Morgan (Chairman), S Heather, L Hughes and D Stocker

Other 
Councillors:

Apologies:

Officers 
Present:

A Mitchell (Assistant Director (Legal Services)), H Ibrahim (Licensing Officer) 
and A Hendry (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made pursuant to the Member’s Code of 
Conduct.

8. PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS 

The Sub-Committee noted the agreed procedure for the conduct of business.

9. APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE FOR MOLEN'S CAFÉ, 209 D/E 
HIGH ROAD, LOUGHTON, LONDON, IG10 1BB 

The three Councillors that presided over this item were Councillors R Morgan 
(Chairman), S Heather and L Hughes. 

The Chairman introduced the members and officers present and outlined the 
procedure that would be followed for the determination of the application. The 
Chairman welcomed Michelle Allison the applicant and Director of the premises. 

a) The Application before the Sub-Committee

The Licensing Compliance Officer, H Ibrahim introduced the application. The 
application had been made by Mr Mustafa Timur, the Premises Licence Holder for a 
variation to the premises licence for Molen’s café, 209 D/E High Road, Loughton. 
The proposed variation was for the supply of alcohol extended to the newly erected 
conservatory and for the timings for the sale of alcohol to be reduced from 23:00 to 
18:00. The application sets out the following: Supply of Alcohol Monday to Saturday 
10:30-18:00, Sunday 10:30 to 17:00.  The hour’s premises are open to the public 
Monday to Saturday 07:00-18:00, Sunday 09:00-17:00.

The authority had received a representation from a local resident relating to the 
prevention of public nuisance. 

b) Presentation of the Applicant’s Case



Licensing Sub-Committee 23 July 2018

2

Ms Allison said they were asking for a variation to extend to the Conservatory and to 
amend the licensing times. They wished for the café to now close at 6pm as they did 
not need the old 11pm closure time. She noted that the objection was not relevant as 
it complained about other premises and residents. She assured the Sub-committee 
that the premises did have planning permission for the conservatory. This decrease 
in hours would be of benefit to the residents and be reasonable for the people in the 
area. 

She noted that for the open space extension the doors would be shut at all times, 
which complied with the conditions agreed, so that there would be no noise issues for 
the neighbouring residents.  

c) Questions for the Applicant from the Sub-Committee

The sub-Committee had no questions for the applicant.

d) Consideration of the Objector’s statement

A sub-committee member asked how far was the objector from the premises. The 
Licensing Compliance Officer said that the back of the premises backed onto 
residential properties and gardens and the houses were the length of the garden 
away.

There were no questions from the applicant.

There were no further questions from the members of the sub-committee and no 
questions from the officers present.

e) Closing Statement from the Applicant

The applicant’s representative did not wish to make a further statement.

f) Consideration of the Application by the Sub-Committee
The Chairman requested that the applicant’s representative withdraw from the 
Chamber while they considered the application in private. During their deliberations 
the sub-committee received no further advice from the officers present.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the proposed variation for the supply of alcohol be extended to the 
newly erected conservatory be granted; and

(2) That the timings for the sale of alcohol be reduced from 23.00 to 18.00 be 
granted so that the following should apply: 
 Supply of alcohol Monday to Saturday now be 10.30 to 18.00; and
 Sundays 10.30 to 17.00.

The hours the premises to be open to the public:
 Monday to Saturday are 07.00 to 18.00; and
 Sundays 09.00 to 17.00

10. KHYVA, 40 COOLGARDIE AVENUE, CHIGWELL, ESSEX, IG7 5AY 

The three Councillors that presided over this item were Councillors R Morgan 
(Chairman), L Hughes and D Stocker. 



Licensing Sub-Committee 23 July 2018

3

The Chairman introduced the members and officers present and outlined the 
procedure that would be followed for the determination of the application. The 
Chairman welcomed Sonal Patel the applicant.

a) The Application before the Sub-Committee

The Licensing Compliance Officer, H Ibrahim introduced the application. The 
application had been made by Khyva Limited for a new premises licence at 40 
Coolgardie Avenue, Chigwell. The application was for an online Hamper Business 
operating from her home and the applicant would like to include alcohol in the 
hampers. This will be by way of sales via the website only and will be run from a side 
extension of her home. There will be no consumption on the premises.

The application included the following: Supply of Alcohol Monday to Sunday 
09:00am-17:00pm, hours premises will be open to the public Monday to Sunday 
09:00am-17:00pm. 

The authority had received one representation from a local resident, this objection 
related to the prevention of public nuisance. The Police and Fire Service had raised 
no objections.

b) Presentation of the Applicant’s Case

Ms Patel said that this was a Luxury Hamper Business for all occasions. She had 
noted clients had wanted alcohol to be included; about 60% of enquiries had related 
to this.

Having her business at home was a short term plan; she hoped to be moving to 
bigger offices soon.  She would keep no stocks of alcohol at home and would go out 
to buy the alcohol she needed herself when it was requested. 

Her premise had CCTV and was alarmed.

She would be operating from 9 to 5pm and the hamper would only be distributed 
during these hours Monday to Friday. 

No children would be sold to as there was age verification software on her website. 

c) Questions for the Applicant from the Sub-Committee

A sub-committee member noted that the application said it was open to the public but 
later on in the application it said that premises would not be open to the general 
public. Ms Patel replied that what she meant was that it would be open for deliveries 
but not for the general public. 

A sub-committee member asked how many vehicles would be coming and going on 
a daily basis. Ms Patel said that a delivery would only happen once a day between 9 
and 2pm. She would go out to pick up any alcohol ordered.

A sub-committee asked if she would be using her garage. The applicant replied that 
she would be using a side extension. 

Asked if she had a personal licence she said that she did.

Asked what would be the size of the lorries used for deliveries and collections Ms 
Patel replied that they be using a small white van, which would park on her driveway. 



Licensing Sub-Committee 23 July 2018

4

Ms Patel was asked how she got her hampers delivered. She said that they were 
actually cardboard boxes that came flat packed. Other items were delivered once a 
month. 

A sub-committee member asked how long had she been running this business. They 
were told that she had started this last September, and that she did most of her 
business at Christmas time. 

d) Consideration of the Objector’s Statement

The Chairman noted that part of the objects was that Coolgardie Avenue was very 
narrow which would cause problems with all the deliveries and collections. Ms Patel 
agreed that it was a narrow road, but she would only have small vans delivering and 
they would always park on her driveway.

e) Closing Statement from the Applicant

Ms Patel spoke about the protection of Children from harm. She had children of her 
own and if a hamper was for an adult aged over 18 years old they would need a 
signature on delivery. She repeated that she would be picking up any alcohol herself 
until she acquired bigger premises.  She also noted that Coolgardie Avenue had no 
yellow lines.

f) Consideration of the Application by the Sub-Committee

The Chairman requested that the applicant withdraw from the chamber while they 
considered the application in private. During the deliberations the sub-committee 
received no further advice from the officers present.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Khyva Limited for a new premises licence at 40 
Coolgardie Avenue, Chigwell, be granted subject to the usual conditions.

CHAIRMAN


